



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,

Defendant/Counterclaimant-
Below, Appellant,

v.

GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee,

and

GARY SEGAL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant-Below, Appellee.

No. 504, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware, C.A. No.
12885-VCS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Nomi L. Castle
Matthew J. Luce
CASTLE & ASSOCIATES, PLC
8383 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 810
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
(310) 286-3400

Brian C. Ralston (I.D. No. 3770)
Aaron R. Sims (I.D. No. 6073)
Kwesi Atta-Krah (I.D. No. 6259)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant-
Below, Appellant Tutor Perini Corporation*

Dated: January 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| A. The Merger Agreement | 8 |
| B. The Pleadings | 10 |
| C. The Motions | 11 |
| D. The Opinion..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY INTERPRETING THE MERCER AGREEMENT TO UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRE TUTOR PERINI TO MAKE EARN-OUT PAYMENTS EVEN WHEN PRE-TAX PROFIT REPORTS ARE INACCURATE..... | 14 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 14 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 14 |
| C. Merits:..... | 14 |
| 1. The Merger Agreement Expressly Requires Pre-Tax Profit To Be Accurate In Order To Trigger Tutor Perini’s Earn-Out Obligations | 14 |
| (a) The Earn-Out Provision Expressly Incorporates The Definition Of Pre-Tax Profit And Its Accuracy Requirement | 20 |
| (b) The Dispute Resolution Procedure Set Forth In The Earn-Out Provision Does Not Override The Merger Agreement’s Requirement That Earn-Out Payments Are Based On Greenstar’s Pre-Tax Profit | 23 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| (c) | The Interpretation Advanced By Greenstar Rep And Adopted By The Court Of Chancery Is Not The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of The Merger Agreement..... | 25 |
| 2. | The Merger Agreement Impliedly Requires Pre-Tax Profit To Be Accurate In Order To Trigger Tutor Perini’s Earn-Out Obligations | 30 |
| 3. | There Are Factual Questions Related To The Accuracy Of The Calculations In The Pre-Tax Profit Reports | 34 |
| II. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT HE COUNTERCLAIMS FAILED TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH THE REQUISITE PARTICULARITY UNDER COURT OF CHANCERY RULE 9(b) | 36 |
| A. | Question Presented | 36 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 36 |
| C. | Merits..... | 36 |
| | CONCLUSION | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 40-41 |
| <i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>Aviation W. Charters, LLC v. Freer</i> , 2015 WL 5138285 (Del. Super. Ct. July 2, 2015)..... | 40 |
| <i>Bagwell v. Prince</i> , 683 A.2d 58 (Table), 1996 WL 470723 (Del. Aug. 9, 1996) (ORDER) | 36 |
| <i>Ballenger v. Applied Digital Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 749162 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017), as revised (June 28, 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5787958 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2013) | 25-26 |
| <i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Duff v. Innovative Discovery LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6096586 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Duncan v. STTCPL, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 816477 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2017) | 22 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. Contrarian Funds, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1732369 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017)..... | 41 |
| <i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6422337 (Del. Dec. 18, 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Fiat N. Am. LLC v. UAW Retiree Med. Benefits Tr.</i> , 2013 WL 3963684 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2013) | 25-26 |
| <i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) | 31 |
| <i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Gregg v. Rowles</i> , 1992 WL 364759 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 1992)..... | 42 |
| <i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>In re HC Cos., Inc. v. Myers Indus., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6016573 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017)..... | 17, 21-22 |
| <i>JPMorgan Chase & Co. v. Am. Century Cos., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1524981 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Kahn Bros. & Co. Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 109406 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1989)..... | 38-39, 41 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014) | 32-33 |
| <i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015)..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Textron, Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1326842 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 6, 2011) | 16 |
| <i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 18, 26 |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) | 40 |
